expected life of the fields which is expected to be longer than five years.

Based on the assumptions set out above, a net impairment reversal of £177,000 (2022: impairment of £570,000) was required. This was made
up of a reversal of amounts previously impaired in relation to Crosby Warren due to a downward revision of the decommissioning liability, offset
by an additional impairment in relation to West Firsby due to an upward revision in the decommissioning liability. The recoverable amount was
calculated at a discount rate of 10% (2022: 10%).

67

Financial StatementsGovernanceStrategic Report

Europa Oil & Gas (Holdings) plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)
Sensitivity to key assumption changes
Variations to the key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculation, as outlined above, would cause impairment of the producing fields
as follows:

Impairment of
producing fields

£000

Production decline rate
+10% –
-10% –
Brent crude price per barrel
$65 flat –
$55 flat –
Pre-tax discount rate
20% –
25% –

None of the variations result in an impairment individually.

Property, plant and equipment – Company
Furniture &
computers

£000

Right of
use assets

£000
Total

£000

Cost
At 31 July 2021 5 37 42
Disposals (1) (80) (81)

At 31 July 2022 18 37 55
Additions 37 24 61

At 31 July 2023 55 61 116

Depreciation
At 31 July 2021 3 16 19
Charge for year 1 9 10

At 31 July 2022 4 25 29
Charge for year 24 14 38

At 31 July 2023 28 39 67

Net book value

At 31 July 2021 2 21 23

At 31 July 2022 14 12 26

At 31 July 2023 27 22 49

Notes to the financial statements
continued

68 Europa Oil & Gas (Holdings) plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

13. Investments – Group
Investment in shares

2023
£000

2022
£000

At 1 August 24 42
Write back/(write off) on revaluation 5 (18)
Disposal (29)

At 31 July – 24

On 8 May 2019, the Group disposed of its interest in PEDL143 to UK Oil & Gas Plc (“UKOG”) for consideration of 25,951,557 UKOG shares,
which it still holds. At the time of the sale the shares were worth 1.156p each, resulting in a total value of £300,000. The entire investment was
disposed of during the current year. The investment was revalued on the date of the disposal to the realised value of £29,000 (0.11p per share)
(2022 year-end value: £24,000 (0.09p per share) with the profit being recorded in other comprehensive income (note 9).